
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

30 January 2019 

Committee Room 3b, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

North Havering 
Residents  
Group (1) 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair) 
Viddy Persaud 
Roger Ramsey 

 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Clarence Barrett Martin Goode 
(Chairman) 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Victoria Freeman 01708 433862 

victoria.freeman@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING (Pages 5 - 22) 

 

6 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 (Pages 23 - 68) 

 

7 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE (Pages 69 - 74) 

 

8 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018-19 (Pages 75 - 98) 

 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  

 
 The report is to follow. 

 

10 GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 99 - 102) 

 

11 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER THREE 2018/19 (Pages 

103 - 106) 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

27 November 2018 (7.00  - 7.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Matt Sutton (Vice-Chair), Viddy Persaud and 
Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Clarence Barrett 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair)  

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 

 
8 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
The minutes
[...]
is report. 
 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of 
Havering
Provisional Audit 
Planning Report 

January 2019

P
age 27



2

xx January 2019

Dear Audit Committee Members

2018/19 Provisional Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Provisional Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to 
provide the Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This Provisional Plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines 
our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. This is an Provisional Plan as we have not yet completed all our planning procedures. We 
will provide an updated plan if there are any changes following the completion of these procedures.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be and should not be 
used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 30 January 2019 as well as understand whether there are other matters which 
you consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Debbie Hanson

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

Members of the Audit Committee
London Borough of Havering
Town Hall
Main Road
Romford RM1 3BB 

P
age 28



3

Contents

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available fr
[...]
ee with 
an overview of our initial risk identification for the upcoming audit and any changes in risks identified in the current year.  

P
age 31



6

Overview of our 2018/19 audit strategy

Audit risks and areas of focus

Risk / area of focus Risk identified Change from PY Details

Group Financial 
Statements)

Higher inherent
risk

No change in risk 
or focus

The Council has entered into three Joint Venture arrangements for the redevelopment and 
regeneration of the Rainham and Beam Park Housing Zone, Bridge Close, and 12 housing estates 
within the Borough.

The Council will need to consider whether any transactions or balances relating to these joint 
venture arrangements should be consolidated within its group financial statements, having regard 
to both the specific nature or circumstances of the joint venture (qualitative criteria) and the 
relative size of the joint venture to the group (quantitative criteria). If they are consolidated as this 
will be the first year of consolidation for the joint ventures there is a risk that they may not be 
prepared accurately

IAS 19 pensions 
valuation and 
disclosures

Higher inherent 
risk

No change in risk 
or focus

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the Council to make extensive 
disclosures within its financial statements regarding its membership of the pension fund 
administered by the Council.

The Council’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated balance and the Code requires that this 
liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance sheet. At 31 March 2018 this totalled £469 million.

Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and judgement and therefore 
management engages an actuary to undertake the calculations on their behalf. ISAs (UK and 
Ireland) 500 and 540 require us to undertake procedures on the use of management specialists 
and the assumptions underlying fair value estimates.

In 2018/19 the accounts were amended to reflect a £23.9 million c
[...]
significant impact on the valuation 
of the asset; we will therefore focus our work on assets valued on this 
basis.

We will:
• Consider the work performed by the Council’s valuers, including the adequacy of the 

scope of the work performed, their professional capabilities and the results of their 
work;

• Sample test key asset information used by the valuers in performing their valuation 
(e.g. floor plans to support valuations based on price per square metre);

• Consider the annual cycle of valuations to ensure that assets have been valued within 
a 5 year rolling programme as required by the Code for Property, Plant and 
Equipment, and annually for Investment Property. We will also consider if there are 
any specific changes to assets that have occurred and that these have been 
communicated to the valuer;

• Review assets that are not subject to valuation in 2018/19 to confirm the remaining 
asset base is not materially misstated;

• Consider changes to the useful economic lives as a result of the most recent 
valuation; and

• Test accounting entries, ensuring these have been correctly processed in the 
financial statements,

We have identified other areas of the audit, that have not been classified as significant risks, but are still important when considering the risks of material
misstatement to the financial statements and disclosures and therefore may be key audit matters we will include in our audit report.

P
age 38



13

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus
What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do? 

Group Financial Statements

The Council has entered into three Joint Venture arrangements for the 
redevelopment and regeneration of the Rainham and Beam Park Housing 
Zone, Bridge Close, and 12 housing estates within the Borough.

The Council will need to consider whether any transactions or balances 
relating to these joint venture arrangements should be consolidated 
within its group financial statements, having regard to both the specific 
nature or circumstances of the joint venture (qualitative criteria) and the 
relative size of the joint venture to the group (quantitative criteria). If 
they are consolidated as this will be the first year of consolidation for the 
joint ventures there is a risk that they may not be prepared accurately
.

We will:

• Consider the Council’s assessment of whether these arrangements should be 
reflected within its group financial statements;

• Where the Council considers these arrangements should be reflected in its group 
financial statements, we will determine an approach for obtaining assurance over the 
amounts consolidated by the Council; and

• Where the Council considers that these arrangements do not need to be reflected in 
its group financial statements, we will review the adequacy of the narrative 
disclosures provided by the Council in relation to these arrangements, including 
disclosure of any post balance sheet events.P

age 39



14

Audit risks

Other areas of audit focus

What is the risk/area of focus? What will we do?

Pension Liability Valuation – Higher inherent risk

The Local Authority Accounting Code of Practice and IAS19 require the 
Council to make extensive disclosures within its financial statements 
regarding its membership of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
administered by Havering Pension Fund.

The Council’s pension fund deficit is a material estimated balance and the 
Code requires that this liability be disclosed on the Council’s balance 
sheet. At 31 March 2018 this totalled £488 million.

The information disclosed is based on the IAS 19 report issued to the 
Council by the actuary to the Pension Fund.

Accounting for this scheme involves significant estimation and judgement 
and therefore management engages an actuary to undertake the 
calculations on their behalf. ISAs (UK and Ireland) 500 and 540 require us 
to undertake procedures on the use of management specialists and the 
assumptions underlying fair value estimates.

[...]
116,920 182,924

The duty to prescribe fees is a statutory function delegated to Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government. 

PSAA has published a scale fee for all relevant bodies. This is defined as the fee required by auditors to meet statutory responsibilities under the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 in accordance with the NAO Code. 

The planned fee for 2018/19 includes a proposed variation of £4,800 to 
the PSAA scale of £116,920.  This variation relates to:

• The work we will undertake in testing the consolidation of Mercury 
Land Holdings into the Council’s group financial statements.

We have estimated the proposed variation on the basis of work 
undertaken in the prior year, and on the basis of the information 
available to us at the date of our Audit Plan. We will update our estimate 
at the collusion stage of the audit, and report a final proposed variation 
in our 2018/19 our Audit Results Report.  

The fee presented is based on the following assumptions:

• Officers meeting the agreed timetable of deliverables;

• Our accounts opinion and value for money conclusion being 
unqualified;

• Appropriate quality of documentation is provided by the Council; and

• The Council has an effective control environment.

If any of the above assumptions prove to be unfounded, we will seek a 
variation to the agreed fee. This will be discussed with the Council in 
advance.

Fees for the auditor’s consideration of correspondence from the public 
and formal objections will be charged in addition to the scale fee.

The proposed final fee for 2017/18 includes a proposed variation of 
£16,000 to the PSAA scale fee of £151,844.  This arises from the  
additional procedures we undertook in relation to:

• The work to address the significant value for money risk;

• The additional work to test the significant movement in the valuation 
of schools;

• The consolidation of balances relating to Mercur
[...]
                                                                               []      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 7

mailto:radwan.ahmed@oneSource.co.uk


Audit  Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Audit Committee of the progress to date in preparing for the 
closure of the 2018/19 Accounts  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

The Committee is asked to note the risk areas and the key dates. 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

1. Background 
 

The Council successfully closed its accounts and prepared its Financial 
Statements for 2017/18 by the statutory deadline of 31

st
 May 2018.  

The priority for the closure programme is to ensure that all key activities have 
been captured in the timetable, and that roles and responsibilities have been 
identified and understood. 

 

2. Preparing for Closedown  
 

2.1 The statutory deadline for having the 2018/19 draft accounts available for audit 
is 31

st
 May 2019 and the statutory deadline to have the accounts audited is 31

st
 

July 2019. 

  
2.2 To be able to meet the statutory deadlines, it’s imperative that the key dates 

within the closedown timetable are met. Any delay from one activity has a 
cascading impact which could jeopardise Havering closing its accounts within 
the required timeframe. This will mean Committee papers will be out earlier as 
well in line with these timescales. There will be a training session for members 
of the Audit Committee between the end of the May and the July committee, to 
familiarise members with the Statement of Accounts. It is also key for Senior 
Leadership Team members to be aware of the key deadlines and support to 
ensure that the outturn report is produced on time but also the deadline for the 
accounts. 

 

3. Closedown Timetable 

 
Following consultation with key officers, the 2018/19 closedown timetable 
was issued which incorporates the feedback from the consultation, and in 

Page 70



Audit  Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

line with project management methodology clearly sets out the critical path 
and named owners for each activity. This is being monitored regularly by 
Financial Control and no major slippages have been flagged to date. 
 

4. Period 9 Closedown 

 

As part of the quicker closedown preparation process, Havering introduced a 
period 9 close last year. This provided an opportunity for a trial run on an 
accelerated timetable. For 2018/19, the Financial Control team are focusing on 
some of the risk areas identified last year but also to improve streamlining the 
preparation of accounts where possible. Also during this period, the Financial 
Control team is working with the external auditors in order to provide the 
required information for the interim audit. This includes providing the core 
statements including Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Accounts and 
Movement in Reserves Statement as well as a number of notes in the 
accounts. This is to enable expenditure up to period 9 (December) to be tested 
earlier to reduce the amount of work during the months of June and July. 
 

Risk areas 

 

5.1  The closedown planning process began in earnest in November 2018 and we 
have identified a number of risk areas that could cause delays or problems with 
the audit. These have been reviewed and a plan to mitigate the risks included. 

 
 One of the more complex areas is the formation of group accounts. As 

Havering has a 100% subsidiary, a line by line consolidation is needed to 
incorporate the entity into Havering’s accounts. In order for this to be 
completed, the draft set of Mercury Land Holdings’ accounts would need to be 
provided by the end of April. In addition an audited version would need to be 
prepared and signed off in May in order to avoid any amendments to Havering’s 
accounts. In the event of any changes to the accounts in June or July, there is a 
risk that these changes could prompt an ISA260 comment as part of the Annual 
[...]
nts required to the accounting 
policies adopted for preparation of the 
accounts for the financial year 2018/19 

 
Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report which is for noting/comments 
only. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8

mailto:radwan.ahmed@oneSource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report summarises the main contents of the accounting policies adopted by 
the Council and the required changes to ensure the accounts for 2018/19 are 
prepared in accordance with accounting regulations.  Any further changes to 
accounting regulations may require the policies to be changed further, however 
none are anticipated at this stage.  Any significant changes will be highlighted to 
the committee in the Statement of Accounts report in July 2019. 

 The report presents the accounting policies applicable to the financial year 
2018/19 and will be reflected in the published statement of accounts.  

 The CIPFA Better Governance Forum has produced a tool-kit for local 
authority Audit Committees that recommends Members review accounting 
policies on an annual basis 

Appendix A includes the revised accounting policies for 2018/19. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 

The Committee is asked to note and comment on the accounting policies 
applicable to financial ye
[...]
ese are 
recorded separately on the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

 Accruals of Income and Expenditure – The Council raises accruals to 
comply with the concept of accounting to measure when payments or 
receipts are due rather than where cash is transferred to settle the liability 

 Pensions – This note describes the three pension schemes Council 
employees contribute to (teachers, health workers and Local Government 
Pension Scheme). The policy includes detail on the investment valuation 
basis used and the calculations made of future liability. 

 Value Added Tax - As the vast majority of VAT paid by the Council is 
recoverable from H.M. Revenue & Customs, recoverable VAT is excluded 
from the cost of services within the accounts. 

 

4. Changes in Accounting Policies for 2018/19 

4.1 The application of most accounting policies is consistently applied from 
year to year. Changes are required when new accounting regulations are 
introduced or updated or if there is a significant change within the financial 
activities of the Council. 

4.2 There are several changes proposed to Havering’s accounting policies for 
the 2018/19 accounts, driven by the adoption of two new standads; 

 IFRS1 9 - Financial Instruments, which replaces IAS2 39 – Financial 
Instruments, and 

 IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which replaces IAS 
18 – Revenue. 

4.3 The key changes under IFRS 9 for local authorities are:  

 IFRS 9 has introduced a new classification model based on the business 
model for holding the financial assets and on the nature of the cash flows 
that might flow from them. Local authorities will therefore need to identify 
their financial assets, consider them against the new tests in IFRS 9, 
remeasure any that have changed classification and prepare the relevant 
adjustments to opening balances and consider the possible impact of 
statutory reversals. 

                                            
1
 IFRS – International Financial Reporting Sta
[...]
rn@onesource.co.uk 

 

 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of progress 
against significant  governance issues as 
reported in the 2017/18 Annual 
Governance Statement 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are none arising directly from this 
report which is for noting and/or providing 
an opportunity for questions to be raised.  
 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [X] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [X] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     [X]      
 
 

 
           SUMMARY 

 
 
This report advises the Committee on the progress against significant governance 
issues as reported in the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers where 
required. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Regulation 6(1b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires all 

relevant bodies to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The 
purpose of the AGS is to communicate to stakeholders the standards of 
corporate governance the organisation demonstrates and identify any 
significant issues that have arisen in year, and what is planned to address 
these issues.  
 

1.2 The Council has an officer Governance and Assurance Board which meets 
at least quarterly and is made up of the following standing members: 

 Chief Operating Officer (S151 and Chair) 

 Head of Assurance, oneSource  

 Monitoring Officer (Deputy Director of Legal & Governance oneSource) 

 Director of Finance (oneSource) 

 Head of Finance (Strategic) 

 Head of Procurement (oneSource) 

 Head of the Programme Office 

 Assistant Director Transformation 

 Technical Services Director 

 Head of the Joint Commissioning Unit 

 Director of Human Resources / Organisational Development 
(oneSource)  

 
1.3 This group oversees the process to produce the AGS annually and as a 

standing meeting item monitors and updates the action plan to address 
significant governance issues raised.   The group maintains a record of new 
issues raised during the year and a detailed action plan to capture outcomes 
and achievements.  Actions are allocated to responsible officers for 
progression between meetings. 
 

1.4 The Governance Group is non-decision making and escalates issues to 
Senior Leadership Team.  The output informs the Annual Governance 
Statement, Corporate Risk Register and other policies and procedures etc. 
as appropriate. 

 
2 2017/18 AGS – action taken in relation to significant governance issues 
 
2.1 The 2017/18 AGS was reported to the July 2018 Audit Committee, 

accompanying the Annual Statement of Accounts signed off on 31st July 
2018. 

Page 100



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
2.2 The significant issues raised in the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement 

are set out in detail in Appendix A and progress against each of these is 
reported there.  For members’ ease of reference the four areas identified 
are: 

 

 Corporate Project Management Office (PMO) and Economic 
Development Programme – A ‘one Council’ approach is not yet in 
place and the governance framework around the Corporate PMO has 
been identified as needing strengthening; 

 Financial Regulations: During the course of the year, inconsistencies 
between the financial regulations, scheme of delegation and wider 
constitution were identified.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
30 January 2019 (7.00 - 7.50 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Viddy Persaud and Roger Ramsey 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

+John Tyler 

  
North Havering 
Residents Group 

Martin Goode (in the Chair) 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Clarence Barrett.  +Councillor John 
Tyler substituted for Councillor Clarence Barrett. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 27 November 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDIT COMMITTEE BRIEFING  
 
Members received the Local Government Audit Committee briefing document for 
Quarter 4, December 2018.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the briefing document, be noted. 
 

16 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19  
 
The Committee received a report which advised of the proposed External Audit 
Plan for 2018/19. 
 
The Council’s external auditor’s Ernst & Young presented their provisional audit 
plan for 2018/19.  The purpose of the report was to provide the Committee with a 
basis to review its proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, 
the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd, auditing 
standards and other professional requirements.  It was also to ensure that the 
external auditor’s audit was aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 
 



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

The plan summarised the external auditor’s initial assessment of the key risks 
driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlined their 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
Materiality for both the Council and Group had been set at £8.8 million, which 
represented 1.8% of the prior years gross expenditure on provision of services.   
 
The audit risks and areas of focus for the 2018/19 audit strategy were: 
 

 Misstatements due to fraud or error 

 Incorrect capitalisation of revenue expenditure 

 Valuation of land and buildings 

 Group Financial Statements 

 IAS 19 pensions valuation and disclosures 
 
The Council entered into joint venture arrangements for the redevelopment and 
regeneration of the Rainham and Beam Park Housing Zone, Bridge Close and 12 
housing estates within the borough.  The Council would need to consider whether 
any transactions should be consolidated within its group financial statements, 
having regard to both the specific nature or circumstances of the joint venture 
(qualitative criteria) and the relative size of the joint venture to the group 
(quantitative criteria).  If they were consolidated, this would be the first year of 
consolidation for the joint ventures, therefore there would be a risk that the financial 
statements may not be prepared accurately. 
 
The duty to prescribe fees was a statutory function delegated to Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government.  The proposed final fee for 2017/18 included a proposed 
variation of £4,800 to the PSAA scale fee of £116,920, which related to the work 
undertaken in testing the consolidation of Mercury Land Holdings into the Council’s 
group financial statements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the plan, be noted. 
 

17 CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE  
 
The Committee received a report which advised Members of the progress to date 
in preparing for the closure of the 2018/19 Accounts. 
 
The Council had successfully closed its accounts and prepared its Financial 
Statements for 2017/18 by the statutory deadline.  The priority for the closure 
programme was to ensure that all key activities had been captured in the timetable, 
and that roles and responsibilities had been identified and understood. 
 
As part of the quicker closedown preparation process, Havering had introduced a 
period 9 closedown in order to provide an opportunity for a trial run on an 
accelerated timetable.  The closedown planning process began in November 2018 
and a number of risk areas that could cause delays or problems with the audit were 
identified. These risks had been reviewed and a plan to mitigate the risks included.  
Officers were confident that the key deadlines as outlined in the report would be 
met. 



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, be noted. 
 

18 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018-19  
 
The Committee received a report which summarised the main contents of the 
accounting policies adopted by the Council and the required changes to ensure the 
accounts for 2018/19 were prepared in accordance with accounting regulations. 
 
The revised accounting policies for 2018/19 were shown in Appendix A to the 
report and would be included in the Statement of Accounts. 
 
There were several changes proposed to Havering’s accounting policies for the 
2018/19 accounts, driven by the adoption of two new standards: 
 

 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 9 – Financial Instruments, 
which replaced International Accounting Standards (IAS) 39 – Financial 
Instruments. 

 

 International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) 15 – Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers, which replaced International Accounting Standards 
(IAS) – Revenue. 

 
Members discussed the measurement of particular specialist assets such as 
schools who are able to convert to academy status and transfer the asset for nil 
value.   Members sought clarification on the relevance of their inclusion in the 
financial statements as the land and buildings were not readily marketable.  It was 
explained that the inclusion was in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom, however a footnote would be included 
in the financial statements to indicate those assets that had converted to academy 
status and an explanation would be included in the covering annual report which 
set out the council’s position. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee noted and commented on the accounting policies 
applicable to financial year 2018/19. 
 

19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
Members received a report which fulfilled the Authority’s legal obligation under the 
Local Government Act 2003 and covered: 
 

 The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 

 Treasury Management Indicators 

 Prudential Indicators 

 A minimum Revenue Provision policy 
 
Members noted that Cabinet would be requested to approve the following at its 
meeting on the 13 February 2019: 
 



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 2019/20 

 The Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 

 The Annual Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement for 2019/20 and  

 Recommend the TMSS and MRP statements 2019/20 to Council for 
approval. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report, be noted. 
 

20 GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which advised on the progress against significant 
governance issues as reported in the 2017/18 Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS). 
 
The Council had an officer Governance and Assurance Board which met at least 
quarterly to oversee the process to produce the AGS annually and as a standing 
meeting item monitored and updated the action plan to address significant 
governance issues raised.  The 2017/18 AGS was reported to the Committee in 
July 2018 and accompanied the Annual Statement of Accounts presented for sign-
off on 31 July 2018.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
i) That the report, be noted. 
ii) That the Committee raised any concerns and asked specific questions of 

officers where required. 
 

21 HEAD OF ASSURANCE - PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER THREE 2018/19  
 
The Committee received a report which advised on the work undertaken by the 
Assurance Service between October and December 2018. 
 
Members noted the details of the final reports issued in quarter three, as outlined in 
the report.  It was noted that there were no school audits issued during this period. 
 
Four reports had been issued during 2018/19 up until December 2018, all of which 
received medium assurance.  There were eleven recommendations brought 
forward from previous quarters which received a recommendation of high risk.  As 
of 30th November 2018, all high risk recommendations due had been implemented.  
The remaining five high risk recommendations were not due to be implemented 
until quarter four. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the report, be noted. 
ii) That the Committee raised any concerns and asked specific questions 

of officers where required. 



Audit Committee, 30 January 2019 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

  

 Chairman 
 

 


